2016

Weighted
average interest

rate %

Carrying

amount

Fixed
interest

rate

Variable
interest

rate

Non
interest
bearing

Financial assets

Cash and deposits 2.06% 34,896 20,000 14,896 -

Receivables (i)

Sale of goods and services 6,131 - - 6,131

Accrued investment income 81 - - 81

Other receivables 29 - - 29

Investments and other contractual financial assets

Managed investment schemes 122,534 35,525 22,171 64,838

Term deposits - - - -

Total financial assets 163,671 55,525 37,148 70,998

Financial liabilities

Payables (i)

Supplies and services 9,593 - - 9,593

Amounts payable to government and agencies 71 - - 71

Other payables 4,124 - - 4,124

Borrowings

Loan from state government 0% 1,665 - - 1,665

Total financial liabilities 15,453 - - 15,453

(i)	 The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian government and GST input tax credit recoverable).

Metropolitan Fire Brigade106

($000)  -100 basis points +100 basis points

2017

Carrying
amount

Net
result

Available
for sale

revaluation
surplus

Net
result

Available
for sale

revaluation
surplus

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits 13,035 (130) - 130 -

Investments and other contractual
financial assets (i) 65,146 (651) - 651 -

Total impact (781) - 781 -

2016

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits 34,896 (348) - 348 -

Investments and other contractual
financial assets (ii) 57,695 (577) - 577 -

Total impact (925) - 925 -

(i)	� Included in investments is a VFMC investment withdrawal of $5 million that was processed prior 30 June 2017 but was still in settlement (as settlement is 3 business days from
withdrawal request.

(ii)	 Note as reporting dates June 2016 and June 2017, an interest free Loan from state government existed but is not included in the table above as no interest applies to the borrowing.

Foreign currency risk
All foreign currency transactions during the financial year are
brought to account using the exchange rate in effect at the
date of the transaction. Foreign monetary items existing at the

[…]

commitment and settlement therefore risk is minimal.

MFB exposures are mainly against the US dollar (USD) and
Euro holdings related to the VFMC investment portfolios.

VFMC maintains a structured currency hedging program
to manage and minimise exposure to exchange rate
risk on the 2 VFMC investments held by MFB.

Equity price risk
MFB is exposed to equity price risk through its 2 VFMC
portfolio investments in listed and unlisted shares and managed
investment schemes. Such investments are allocated and traded
to match the investment objectives determined by MFB Board.
MFB Board determined the investment objectives after detailed
consideration of analysis, advice and consultation with VFMC.

 MFB appointed Victorian Funds Management Corporation (VFMC)
to manage its investment portfolio in accordance with the Investment
Management Agreement established with VFMC. The fund manager
(VFMC) on behalf of MFB, closely monitors performance and manages
the equity price risk through diversification of its investment portfolio.

MFB’s sensitivity to equity price risk is set out on the next page.

Financial report

7.1.6	 Financial instruments: Market risk

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Annual Report 2016–2017 107

($000) -15% +15%

2017

Carrying
amount

Net
result

Available
for sale

revaluation
surplus

Net
result

Available
for sale

revaluation
surplus

Contractual financial assets

Investments and other contractual
financial assets (i) 67,926 (10,188) - 10,188 -

Total impact 67,926 (10,188) - 10,188 -

2016

Contractual financial assets

Investments and other contractual
financial assets (i) 64,839 (9,725) - 9,725 -

Total impact 64,839 (9,725) - 9,725 -

(i)	 Investments and other contractual financial assets includes only VFMC Investment portfolios held by MFB.

7.2	 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised
in the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are
measured at nominal value.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of
GST receivable or payable respectively.

Contingent assets
Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events,
whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-
occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly